
 

 

 

August 27, 2024  

Lindsay Wallace, Secretary  Email: Lindsay.Wallace@doc.arkansas.gov  
Arkansas Department of Corrections  

Cummins Unit  

P.O. Box 8707  

Pine Bluff, AR 71603 

 

RE:  NPDES Permit Number: AR0040827, AFIN: 40-00016 

        Executed Amended Consent Administrative Order LIS 22-063-001 

 

Dear Secretary Wallace, 

 

Enclosed is a fully executed copy of the Consent Administrative Order (CAO) LIS 22-063-001. The Order 

became effective upon the Chief Administrator’s signature on August 21, 2024. This CAO Amendment is 

subject to public review and comment in accordance with Ark. Code Ann. § 8-4-103(d). Public notice of this 

CAO Amendment will be published on or about September 8, 2024. 

 

To assist you with meeting the deliverable requirements of this CAO, DEQ has created a personalized 

compliance checklist for you enumerating each deliverable due to DEQ and the due date for each enumerated 

deliverable. Your personalized compliance checklist is enclosed with this letter.  

 

Please refer to CAO LIS in any written correspondence to DEQ. Should you have any questions, please feel 

free to contact me directly at 501-682-0699 or tiana.toups@arkansas.gov.    

Sincerely, 

 
Tiana Toups 

Compliance Analyst, OWQ, DEQ 
 

cc:  Richard Cooper, DOC, Richard.Cooper@doc.arkansas.gov 

Chris Ashcraft, DOC, Chris.AshCraft@doc.arkansas.gov  

 James J. Flannery, DOC, James.Flannery@doc.arkansas.gov  

Sandra Jefferson, DOC, Sandra.Jefferson@doc.arkansas.gov  

Jason Temple, McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., jtemple@mce.us.com  

Adam Triche, McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., atriche@mce.us.com  

Ben Cobb, McClelland Consulting Engineers, Inc., bcobb@mce.us.com 

 

Enclosures Executed CAO Amendment LIS 22-063-001 

  Compliance Checklist 
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In accordance with the Consent Administrative Order (CAO) executed by Arkansas Department of 

Corrections - Cummins Unit and the Division of Environmental Quality (DEQ) on the above-referenced 

date, the following action items, itemized below, must be completed by the due dates set forth below in 

order to comply with the CAO.  

 

No. Action Items Due Date Date Completed 

1.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 10.15.2024  

2.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 01.15.2025  

3.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 04.15.2025  

4.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 07.15.2025  

5.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 10.15.2025  

6.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 01.15.2026  

7.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 04.15.2026  

8.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 07.15.2026  

9.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 10.15.2026  

10.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 01.15.2027  

11.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 04.15.2027  

12.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 07.15.2027  

13.  Submit Quarterly Progress Report 10.15.2027  

14.  Submit Final Compliance Certification 12.31.2027  

 

Further, failure to comply with the CAO may result in the assessment of stipulated penalties as set forth in the 

Order and Agreement section of the CAO. 

Please contact the above-named Compliance Analyst if you have any questions.  

 
 

Permittee: ADC - Cummins Unit CAO LIS # 22-063-001 

Permit Number: AR0040827 AFIN: 40-00016 

CAO Execution Date: August 21, 2024 

Public Notice Date: September 8, 2024 

Effective Date:  August 21, 2024 

Compliance Analyst: Tiana Toups  

Submit Reports To: ee.water.enforcement.report@arkansas.gov  
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